That said “DECEASED” died without
any will or testament and without any outstanding debts
in favor of any person or entity;   The above named
property is more particularly described as follows:
Transfer Certificate of Title No.057-2016019943,
containing an Area: ONE HUNDRED TWENTY EIGHT
SQUARE METERS (128), MORE OR LESS, located at
Brgy. Mangahan, Mun.of Gen. Trias,Province of Cavite.
Is registered in accordance with the provision of the
Property Registration Decree in the name of  OWNER:
HORIZON LAND PROPERTY DEV’T. CORP. Address:
2nd Floor GT Tower International, 6813 Ayala Avenue